18 VOICE COIL
Scan-Speak’s New 15W/8534T00
Classic Line 5.5” Woofer
By Vance Dickason
The first transducer explication this month comes from
Scan-Speak’s Classic line, which consists of seven
midbass drivers and seven tweeters—all either original
transducer “hits” from years past or improved versions
of the same. This month, Scan-Speak sent the new
15W/8534T00 (Photo 1), which sort of fills the gap in the
Classic family for a compact high-performance 5.5” (15cm)
midbass driver. It is based on the design principles of the
popular 18W/8545 continuing the tradition with a slim-
frame aluminum chassis, a Symmetrical Drive (SD) motor
system, a low loss linear rubber suspension, and is updated
with a brand-new cone material called Phenomax.
Features include a lightweight and unique curved-
profile Phenomax composite cone with an inverted paper
dust cap. The Phenomax cone is made of five layers with
different properties. This multilayer structure incorporates
alternating hard and damping thin films (Kevlar/Carbon-
Fiber Mix) combined with Resin Layers and has a rear
coating. Other features include a proprietary cast-aluminum
frame that uses six tapered (18mm×16mm) spokes to
minimize reflections back into the cone, plus 60W IEC 18.4
power handling capacity (100W long-term IEC 18.2).
Cooling is provided by a 0.46” (18.6mm) diameter flared
pole-type vent (Photo 2). Compliance is controlled by a
14mm wide NBR low-loss (high Qm) surround that has
a very shallow transition to the cone, and a by a 3.25”
diameter elevated cloth spider.
The motor assembly is powered by a FEA-optimized
motor design utilizing a 90mm diameter 17mm thick Ferrite
ring magnet sandwiched between the milled and polished
5mm thick front plate and T-yoke with a 5mm bump out.
The motor assembly also incorporates both aluminum and
copper shorting rings (Faraday shields) as portrayed in the
Figure 1 drawing. Driving the cone assembly is a voice coil
that consists of a 38mm (1.5”) diameter vented titanium
former wound with round copper wire. Voice coil tinsel
lead wires terminate to a pair of solderable gold-plated
terminals.
Testing began with the driver clamped to a rigid test
fixture in free-air and using the Physical LAB IMP Box (the
same type of fixture as a LinearX VI Box) produced both
voltage and admittance (current) curves at 0.3V, 1V, 3V,
6V, and 10V. The 10V curves were close to making a useful
curve fit, however, were discarded. I post-processed the
remaining eight 10Hz to 20kHz 550-point stepped sine wave
curve pairs for each sample and divided the voltage curves
by the current curves, creating the five impedance curves.
The impedance curves each had the LMS phase calculation
procedure applied, and along with the voltage curve for
each sweep, all eight curves were imported to the LEAP 5
Enclosure Shop CAD software.
Since most Thiele-Small (T-S) data provided by OEM
manufacturers is produced employing either a standard
T-S model or the LinearX LEAP 4 TSL model, I additionally
created a LEAP 4 TSL model using the 1V free-air curves.
Please note, that even though LinearX is no longer in
business after the unfortunate passing of its chief engineer
and founder Chris Strahm seven years ago, LEAP 5 is still
one of the best driver parameter generators ever devised,
Test Bench
Photo 1: The new Scan-Speak 15W/8534T00 midbass driver.
Figure 1: Diagram of Scan-Speak’s patented Symmetrical Drive
(SD) motor system.
Photo 2: Close-up view of the Scan-Speak 15W/8534T00 motor
and neck joint.